5. Within 20 days of the date of service of this Order, Shelby Energy shall file

with the Commission, using the Commission’s electronic Tariff Filing System, its revised

tariffs, setting out the rates, charges, and modifications approved or as required herein

and reflecting that they were authorized pursuant to this Order.

6. Shelby Energy shall complete and submit a depreciation study prior to filing

its next application for a streamlined or general rate adjustment.  The depreciation study

shall include an evaluation of both Distribution and General Plant assets.

7. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Case No. 2024-00351

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

___________________________
Chairman

___________________________
Commissioner

___________________________
Commissioner

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2024-00351  DATED JUL 23 2025

Actual Rates Pro Forma Present Rates Proposed Rates

Description Actual Test Yr Adjustment Adj Test Yr Adj Test Yr

Operating Revenues

Total Sales of Electric Energy 50,801,895   (8,300,322)   42,501,573   44,755,691

Other Electric Revenue 959,923 (35,760)   924,163 924,163

Total Operating Revenue 51,761,818   (8,336,082)   43,425,736   45,679,855

Operating Expenses:

Purchased Power 38,959,224   (10,058,031)  28,901,193   28,901,193

Distribution Operations 2,173,005   - 2,173,005 2,173,005

Distribution Maintenance 3,337,071   527,910   3,864,981 3,864,981

Customer Accounts 549,387 - 549,387 549,387

Customer Service 426,253 - 426,253 426,253

Sales Expense 1,100 - 1,100 1,100

A&G 870,370 (59,339)   811,031 811,031

Total O&M Expense 46,316,410   (9,589,459)   36,726,951   36,726,951

Depreciation 4,177,725   31,673 4,209,398   4,209,398

Taxes - Other 44,900 - 44,900 44,900

Interest on LTD 2,375,199   297,052   2,672,251   2,672,251

Interest - Other 207,742 18,422 226,164 226,164

Other Deductions 7,723 - 7,723 7,723

Total Cost of Electric Service 53,129,699   (9,242,312)   43,887,387   43,887,387

Utility Operating Margins (1,367,881)   906,231   (461,650) 1,792,468

Non-Operating Margins - Interest 170,820 - 170,820 170,820

Income(Loss) from Equity Investments 562,488 - 562,488 562,488

Non-Operating Margins - Other (188,820) - (188,820) (188,820)

G&T Capital Credits 661,963 (661,963)   - -

Other Capital Credits 335,295 - 335,295 335,295

Net Margins 173,865 244,268   418,133 2,672,251

Cash Receipts from Lenders 43,828 43,828 43,828

OTIER 0.44 0.84 1.69

TIER 1.07 1.16 2.00

TIER excluding GTCC 0.79 1.16 2.00

Target TIER 2.00 2.00 2.00

Margins at Target TIER 2,375,199   2,672,251   2,672,251

Revenue Requirement at Target TIER 55,504,898   46,559,638   46,559,638

Revenue Deficiency at Target TIER 2,201,334   2,254,119   -

Based on TIER

Increase $ 2,254,119$

Increase % 4.44%

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2024-00351  DATED JUL 23 2025

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers served by Shelby